

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

Donna M. Green

v.

School Administrative Unit #55, Earl F. Metzler II,  
Timberlane Regional School District, Nancy Steenson

Case No. 2015-0274

---

BRIEF FOR DONNA M. GREEN

APPELLANT

---

Richard J. Lehmann, Esquire, (NH Bar #9339)  
DOUGLAS, LEONARD & GARVEY, P.C.  
14 South Street, Suite 5  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 224-1988

**ORAL ARGUMENT BY:**  
**Richard J. Lehmann, Esq.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 1

III. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, RULES OR  
REGULATIONS INVOLVED IN THE CASE..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

VII. ARGUMENT..... 7

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 14

IX. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 14

X. CERTIFICATION OF ATTACHMENT OF APPEALED DECISION ..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 15

COPY OF FINAL ORDER, (J. ANDERSON), DATED 3/09/2015.....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

ATV Watch v. N.H. Dep't of Transp., 161 N.H. 746, 752 (2011) ..... 7

Goode. v. N.H. Legislative Budget Assistant, 148 N.H. 551 (2002) ..... 11

Hampton Police Assoc. v. Town of Hampton, 162 N.H. 7, 11 (2011) ..... 8

Lambert v. Belknap County Convention, 157 N.H. 375, 378 (2008) ..... 7

Menge v. City of Manchester, 113 N.H. 533 (1973) ..... 6, 12, 13

New Hampshire Civil Liberties Union v. City of Manchester, 149 N.H. 437, 438 (2003) 11

Nolen v. City of Keene, 09-E-0152 (J. Arnold)(2009)..... 6

Premium Research Services v. New Hampshire Dept. of Labor, 162 N.H. 741, 743 (2011)  
..... 8

**Statutes**

RSA 91-A ..... passim
